19.a Total hedged assets 136.279 136.279 - -
19.b Total hedged liabilities - - - -

20.
 Net foreign currency asset/liability position (9+18+19) (7.006) (6.341) (941) 276

21. Net foreign currency asset/liability position

of monetary items

  (1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (142.352) (141.651) (977) 276

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged

financial assets - - - -

23. Hedged foreign currency assets - - - -
24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities - - - -
25. Export 458.036 446.111 10.418 1.507
26. Import 1.736.001 1.725.892 8.840 1.269

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish – see Note 2)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of March 31, 2016 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in thousands for other currencies unless
otherwise indicated.)

(40)

19. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

As of March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s pre-tax income
related to 10% change in USD and Euro (when other variables are held constant) are as follows:

March 31, 2016

Gain/Loss Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
 exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

   +/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (7.968) 7.968 (7.968) 7.968

   Secured portion from USD risk 11.207 (11.207) 11.207 (11.207)

USD net effect 3.239 (3.239) 3.239 (3.239)

+/-10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability (476) 476 (476) 476
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect (476) 476 (476) 476

 Total 2.763 (2.763) 2.763 (2.763)

  December 31, 2015

  Income/Expense Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

   10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (14.165) 14.165 (14.165) 14.165

   Secured portion from USD risk 13.628 (13.628) 13.628 (13.628)

USD net effect (537) 537 (537) 537

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability (98) 98 (98) 98
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect (98) 98 (98) 98

Total (635) 635 (635) 635

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish – see Note 2)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of March 31, 2016 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in thousands for other currencies unless
otherwise indicated.)

(41)

19. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

Currency forward agreements

Currency forward agreements which are valid as of March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are
summarized at the tables below: